

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
CONSTRUCTION LABORERS PENSION	:	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02546-JPO
TRUST OF GREATER ST. LOUIS,	:	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	:	OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
Plaintiff,	:	FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
	:	SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
vs.	:	DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT
	:	PROCEEDS
AUTOLIV, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
<hr/>		X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Certification of the Class Is Appropriate	5
B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	7
1. The Standard for Evaluating Class Action Settlements.....	7
2. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair	8
3. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement	11
a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Final Approval of the Settlement	11
b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	12
c. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed Support Final Approval of the Settlement	13
d. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Relation to the Risk of Establishing Liability Supports Approval of the Settlement	14
(1) Challenges of Pleading and Proving Scienter	15
(2) Challenges of Pleading and Proving Actionable Misstatements or Omissions	18
e. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Relation to the Risk of Establishing Damages Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	21
f. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	21
g. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	22
h. The Amount of the Settlement Supports Final Approval	22

	Page
IV. THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ATLAS v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-00488-H (CAB), 2009 WL 3698393 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009)	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Frederick v. Mechel OAO</i> , 475 Fed. App'x. 353 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Roseville Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 442 Fed. App'x. 672 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	22
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	12

	Page
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	9
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4318 (HB), 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	6
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	9, 21
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3658 (SAS), 2013 WL 3486990 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2013)	6
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	23
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	23

	Page
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 13, 23
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXR</i> D, 448 Fed. App'x. 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Sony SXR</i> D Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig., No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	22
<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 1041 (DLC), 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....	19
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>Kyung Cho v. UCBH Holdings, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16
<i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1906 (HBP), 2014 WL 2217904 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014).....	5
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen, S.A.</i> , No. 3:03CV409 (DJS), 2006 WL 1699603 (D. Conn. June 19, 2006).....	19

	Page
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Peters v. Jinkosolar Holding Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7133 (JPO), 2013 WL 754712 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2013), <i>appeal dismissed</i> (Mar. 25, 2013)	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8831(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	8, 11
<i>Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein L.P.</i> , No. 09-CV-5904 (JPO), 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013).....	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	14
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	15, 20

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 236

Rule 23(a).....5, 6

Rule 23(b)5, 6

Rule 23(b)(3).....1, 6

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....4

Rule 23(e).....1, 7

Rule 23(e)(1).....4

Rule 23(e)(2).....7

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Dr. Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends
in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review*
(NERA Jan. 21, 2014).....23
